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Justice Wlliam E. Hunt, Sr., delivered the opinion of the Court.

Def endant/ Appel lant WIllard S. Dean, Jr., appeals from several
orders and a judgnent of the Ei ghteenth Judicial District Court,
Gallatin County, denying appellant's notion to dismss, jury
verdict for felony assault, and notion for judgnment notwi thstanding
the verdict or new trial.

W affirm

We determine the following issues to be dispositive:

L. Did the District Court err when it denied appellant's
motion to dismss because appellant's statement to the victim that
she was |ucky he was not shooting the weapon shows he did not
conmt an assault?

2. Did the District Court err when it instructed the jury
that creating a reasonable apprehension of serious bodily injury
with the use of a weapon was a felony?

The victims boyfriend and appellant were friends and
teammates, and |ived near each other. Appellant nmet the victimin
May 1992, At a party soon thereafter, the victim offered to [oan
appel lant $285 so that he could attend a sumer basketball canp in
California. Soon thereafter, the victim and appellant had a sexual
encount er.

The night of the assault, the victim and her boyfriend had an
argunent wherein she told himabout her offer to | oan noney to
appel | ant and about their sexual encounter. That sane evening, the
victim approached appellant and told him she did not want to see
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him or talk to him anynmore and that she would not be Ilending him
the noney. The victim then returned to her boyfriend s apartnent.
About an hour later, appellant went to the boyfriend s apartnment,
where the two nmen argued |oudly for several m nutes. In that
argument, appellant accused the boyfriend of telling appellant's
femal e roommate about another woman he was dating. The two nen
went to appellant's apartnent wherein appellant confronted his
female roonmmate, and she denied that the boyfriend told her about
the other woman. The two nen then walked toward the boyfriend s
apartnment while appellant told the boyfriend that the victim had
been unfaithful to him with several other nen. After arriving at
the boyfriend' s apartnent, appellant yelled at the victimwth his
arms out, trying to intimdate her. Appellant then backed away and
said that he was "pissed off" because the victim had ruined his
plans to attend the basketball canp and that he was "going to pull
the $285 out of [her] ass." Wen appellant had nearly backed out
of the boyfriend's apartment, he pulled a loaded gun out of his

pocket, pointed it at the victim from about fifteen feet away, and

said, "[y]ou're lucky | ain't shootin'," or "[y]Jou're |lucky |I'm not
the shooting type." Then appellant put the gun down at his side
and left the apartnent. Both the victim and her boyfriend

testified that they were frightened by appellant's actions with the
gun. After approximately ten minutes, the victim and her boyfriend

saw appel lant driving slowy past the apartment. Thereafter, they



fled to her apartment where she called her parents, who in turn,
called the police.

On June 8, 1992, appellant was charged by information with the
crime of felony assault, in violation of § 45-5-202(2), MCA On
Cctober 30, 1992, a jury found appellant guilty of that charge.

|

Did the District Court err when it denied appellant's notion
to dismss because appellant's statement to the victim that she was
lucky he was not shooting the weapon shows he did not commt an
assaul t ?

Appel I ant argues that the District Court erred when it denied
appellant's notion to dismss for failure to state a cl ai m of
felony assault. Appellant reasons that because of his statenent to
the victimthat he was not shooting, or was not the shooting type,
his nental state was not subject to question, and thus he did not
commit a crime. Appellant argues that this statenment constituted
a conditional threat, and as a result, denonstrated that he did not
have the requisite mental state to conplete the crine of felony
assaul t.

First, appellant is mstaken that his statenment was a
conditional threat. Hs statenent to the victim contai ned no
condition whatever. The victim was neither given a condition wth
whi ch she could conply in order not to be shot, nor was she assured

that her "luck™ mght not run out before appellant |owered the gun



and left the apartnment. The victim testified that she was
fright ened.

Second, appellant has msinterpreted the requisite proof of
mental state for felony assault. Section 45-5-202(2), MCA,
provides in pertinent part:

A person commts the offense of felony assault if he
purposely or know ngly causes:

(b) reasonabl e apprehension of serious bodily injury
in another by use of a weapon .
In State v. Cope (1991), 250 Mont. 387, 397, 819 Pp.2d 1280, 1286,
we held that it is not necessary for an assailant to intend to
cause apprehension when committing felony assault. In Cope, the
defendant, during his arrest, picked up a pistol and began sw nging
it toward the arresting officer. The defendant clained he was only
trying to surrender the weapon and did not intend to cause
apprehension of serious bodily injury. As a result, Cope argued,
as has appellant, that he did not possess the requisite nental
state for felony assault. Although the nmental state issue in Cope
does not involve a statenent by the defendant to the victim our
reasoning in that case applies here. In Cope, we held that a
person only need be aware that his conduct would probably cause
that result. Cope, 819 P.2d at 1286 (relying on § 45-2-101(33),
MCA) . Clearly, appellant was aware that when he drew a gun and

pointed it at the victim his conduct would probably cause her



reasonabl e apprehension of serious bodily injury. Specifically,

appel lant was aware that the victim could reasonably have feared
that she mght be shot. Thus, appellant's nental state was in
question and the court properly instructed the jury on this issue.

Finally, the information and affidavit in support clearly
est abl i shed probable cause to believe that appellant may have
committed the crime of felony assault. After informng the deputy
county attorney of the facts leading up to the alleged assault, the
victimstated that appellant pointed a gun at her, and she was
"shocked and stood there with extrene fear." The victims
statenment was sufficient in itself to support the application for
leave to file the information. The motion to dismss was properly
deni ed.

I,

Did the District Court err when it instructed the jury that
creating a reasonable apprehension of serious bodily injury wth
the use a weapon was a felony?

Appel l ant argues that the District Court erroneously refused
his proposed jury instructions regarding the requisite nental
states for felony assault. In State v. Hall (1990), 244 Mnt. 161
172, 797 P.2d 183, 190, we said that if jury instructions,
"reviewed as a whole, fully and fairly present the law to the jury,
the jury has been properly instructed." Here, the District Court
refused several of appellant's proposed jury instructions regarding
a defendant's requisite nmental state because they were either
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confusing or comented on the evidence. In their place, the court
offered the following jury instructions, in pertinent part,
regarding proof of felony assault:
I NSTRUCTION NO. 5
A person commts the offense of felony assault if he
purposely or knowi ngly causes reasonable apprehension of
serious bodily injury in another by use of a weapon.
| NSTRUCTION NO. 6

To convict the defendant of felony assault, the
State nust prove the follow ng elenents:

1. That the def endant caused reasonabl e
apprehension of serious bodily injury to [the victin] by
the use of a weapon;

2. That the defendant acted purposely and
knowi ngly.

If you find from your consideration of the evidence

that all of these elenents have been proved beyond a
reasonable doubt, then you should find the defendant

guilty.

These instructions fully and fairly state the requisite proof
for felony assault. See, § 45-5-202(2), MCA. Thus, the court did
not err when it refused appellant's instructions and so instructed
the jury.

W affirm

VALV
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